

No. 23-726 & 23-727

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,  
V.  
UNITED STATES,  
RESPONDENT.

---

IDAHO,  
PETITIONER,  
V.  
UNITED STATES,  
RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH  
ASSOCIATION, ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON  
FOUNDATION, NETWORK FOR PUBLIC  
HEALTH LAW, AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S  
ASSOCIATION, AND 133 DEANS AND  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

Andrew London  
Jack C. Smith  
FOLEY HOAG LLP  
Seaport West  
155 Seaport Blvd.  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 832-1000

Thomas Barker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alexander Somodevilla  
FOLEY HOAG LLP  
1717 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 223-1200  
[tbarker@foleyhoag.com](mailto:tbarker@foleyhoag.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I.    EMTALA Guarantees All Individuals Access  
          to Emergency Health Care. .... 4

        A.    EMTALA Creates a Federal Duty for  
              Medicare Participating Hospitals with  
              Emergency Departments to Provide  
              Emergency Care to All Individuals. .... 7

        B.    Congress Explicitly Deferred to the  
              Professional Judgment of the Treating  
              Physician to Determine the Care Needed to  
              Stabilize a Patient. .... 8

        C.    EMTALA Preempts Conflicting State  
              Laws. .... 10

    II.   EMTALA Emphasizes Labor and Delivery,  
          but Nothing in the Law Subordinates the  
          Health of Pregnant Women to Fetal Health.  
          ..... 11

    III.  The Federal Government Has Well-  
          Established Authority to Protect the Health  
          and Safety of Patients Through the  
          Regulation of Federal Healthcare Programs.  
          ..... 14

        A.    Compliance with EMTALA is a Condition  
              of Participation in Medicare..... 14

        B.    EMTALA’s Conditions on Participating  
              Facilities—Like Innumerable Other  
              Conditions of Participation in Federal

	Healthcare Programs—Do Not Offend the Prohibition on Federal Interference In 42 U.S.C. § 1395. ....	16
C.	EMTALA Does Not Permit States to Limit a Hospital’s Screening and Stabilization Obligations.....	18
D.	EMTALA Preempts State Laws That Would Limit Stabilizing Care. ....	21
IV.	Petitioners’ Assertion that Pregnant Patients will Use Emergency Departments As “Abortion Enclaves” to Circumvent State Abortion Bans Misunderstands the Role and Capacity of Hospital Emergency Departments and Will Disrupt Access to Emergency Pregnancy Care. ....	23
A.	Petitioners Display a Complete Lack of Understanding of The Conditions Under Which Emergency Medicine Currently Operates as Well as the Scope of Services Provided in Emergency Departments. ...	23
B.	Section 18-622 Will Disrupt Access to Vital Emergency Care for Pregnant Patients. ...	26
C.	Section 18-622 Prohibits Necessary Care and Creates Obligations that Directly Contravene EMTALA.....	30
V.	Petitioners’ Position Would Allow States to Carve Out Any Form of Stabilizing Emergency Care and Would Directly Contravene the Federal Guarantee of Emergency Hospital Care Established by Congress. ....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	34

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Baber v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 977 F.2d 872 (4th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>In re Baby “K”</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Blake v. Richardson</i> , No. 98-2576, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7391 (D. Kan. Apr. 1, 1999) .....	19
<i>Bloomer v. Norman Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 221 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. July 12, 2000) .....	19
<i>Bryan v. Rectors &amp; Visitors</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Mincey</i> , 413 F. Supp. 16 (N.D. Miss. 1975).....	5
<i>Collins v. DePaul Hosp.</i> , 963 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	4, 31

<i>Goodman v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	31
<i>New Biloxi Hosp., Inc. v. Frazier</i> , 146 So. 2d 882 (Miss. 1962) .....	5
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015) .....	10, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) .....	28, 31
<i>Rasulis v. Weinberger</i> , 502 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	4, 31
<i>Romar ex rel. Romar v. Fresno Cmty. Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....	19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023) .....	20
<i>Szekely v. Fla. Med. Ass’n</i> , 517 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>Thompson v. Sun City Comm. Hosp.</i> , 688 P.2d 605 (Ariz. 1984) .....	5
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 22-cv-00329, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79235 (D. Idaho May 4, 2023) .....	30

*Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of the  
Chahlis Reservation*, 141 S. Ct. 2434  
(2021) ..... 33

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1395 ..... 16, 17, 18  
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc ..... 14  
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(I)(i) ..... 15  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd ..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a) ..... 7, 13  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1) ..... 7, 13  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A) ..... 20  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1) ..... 7, 13  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 12, 13  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A) ..... 12, 13, 20  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A)-(B) ..... 21  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e) ..... 8  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 12-13  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3) ..... 8, 11  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A) ..... 9  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f) ..... 10  
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)(1) ..... 17  
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)(5) ..... 17  
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(r) ..... 17

Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986) .....	12
Idaho Code § 18-604(1)(b)-(c) (2023) .....	28, 31
Idaho Code § 18-622 .....	3, 4, 23, 30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 216B.400(1), 216B.990(3) (1982) .....	5
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 .....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-26(a) (1985) .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 482.13(e) .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 482.42 .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)(1)(i) .....	20
42 C.F.R. § 493.1405(b)(1)(i) .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
59 Fed. Reg. 32,086, 32,104-05 (June 22, 1994) .....	11, 12
101 Cong. Rec. 28569 (statement of Sen. Kennedy) .....	10
131 Cong. Rec. S13892 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 1985) (statement of Sen. Durenberger) .....	6, 32
ACEP, <i>Definition of an Emergency Service</i> (Jan. 2021) .....	24



American Hospital Association, <i>Trendwatch Chartbook</i> (2018).....	24
Barry R. Furrow, <i>An Overview and Analysis of the Impact of the Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act</i> , 16 J. Legal Med. 325 (1995).....	10
C. Cairns & K. Kang, <i>National Hospital Ambulatory Medical Care Survey: 2019 Emergency Department Summary Tables</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics (2022).....	27
C. Preiksaitis et al., <i>Characteristics of Emergency Medicine Residency Programs With Unfilled Positions in the 2023 Match</i> , 82(5) <i>Annals of Emergency Med.</i> 598 (2023) .....	25
David M. Studdert, et al., <i>Defensive Medicine Among High-Risk Specialist Physicians in a Volatile Malpractice Environment</i> , <i>JAMA</i> (2005).....	28
Deficit Reduction Amendments of 1985, H.R. 3128, §124, 99th Cong. (1985).....	9
E. R. Norwitz & J. S. Park, <i>Nonobstetric Surgery In Pregnant Patients: Patient Counseling, Surgical Considerations, and Obstetric Management</i> , UpToDate (Jan. 2024) .....	27

G. D. Kelen, <i>Emergency Department Crowding: The Canary in The Health Care System</i> , NEJM Catalyst (Sept. 28, 2021) .....	25
G. Goodwin, et al., <i>A National Analysis of ED Presentations for Early Pregnancy and Complications: Implications for Post-Roe America</i> , Am. J. of Emergency Med. 70 (Aug. 2023) .....	29
G. Kovacs, MD, MHPE and P. Croskerry, MD, PhD, <i>Clinical Decision Making: An Emergency Medicine Perspective</i> , Academic Emergency Medicine (Sept. 1999) .....	28
G. R. Schmitz & Z. J. Jarou, <i>The Emergency Medicine Match: Is the Sky Falling or Is This Just Growing Pains?</i> , 82(5) Annals of Emergency Med. 608 (2023) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 3 (1985) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 99-453 (1985) .....	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-386 (1989) .....	12
HHS OIG, <i>Audit of Medicare Emergency Department Evaluation and Management Services</i> (2004) .....	23
<i>Identifying and Managing Obstetric Emergencies in Nonobstetric Settings</i> , The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (2023) .....	30

Karen I. Trieger, <i>Note: Preventing Patient Dumping: Sharpening the COBRA's Fangs</i> , 61 N.Y.U L. Rev. 1186 (1986) .....	5
M. T. Coleman, <i>Nonobstetric Emergencies in Pregnancy: Trauma and Surgical Conditions</i> , Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol. (Sept. 1997) .....	27
N. A. Cameron et al., <i>Association of Birth Year of Pregnant Individuals With Trends in Hypertensive Disorders of Pregnancy in the United States, 1995-2019</i> , JAMA Network Open (Aug. 24, 2022) .....	29
R. K. Jones & K. Kooistra, <i>Abortion Incidence and Access to Services in the United States, 2008</i> , 43(1) Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health 41 (March 2011) .....	26
S. M. Peterson et al., <i>Trends and Characterization of Academic Emergency Department Patient Visits: A Five-Year Review</i> , 26(4) Acad. Emerg. Med. 410-419 (Sept. 24, 2018) .....	25
S. Malik et al., <i>Emergency Department Use in the Perinatal Period: An Opportunity for Early Intervention</i> , 70(6) Annals of Emergency Med. 835 (Dec. 2017).....	29, 30

- T.D. Shanafelt, *Changes in Burnout and Satisfaction with Work-life Integration in Physicians and the General US Working Population Between 2011 and 2017*, 94(9) Mayo Clin Proc. 1681 (Sept. 2019) ..... 25
- T. M. Lee, *An EMTALA Primer: The Impact of Changes in the Emergency Medicine Landscape on EMTALA Compliance and Enforcement*, 13 Annals of Health L. 145 (2004) ..... 5, 9
- Thomas L. Stricker, Jr., *The Emergency Medical Treatment & Active Labor Act: Denial of Emergency Medical Care Because of Improper Economic Motives*, 67 NOTRE DAME L. Rev. 1121 (1992) ..... 5
- W. King, *Texas Adopts Stringent Rules on Rights of Poor at Hospitals*, The New York Times (Dec. 15, 1985) ..... 5
